SITING OF ENERGY FACILITIES IN OREGON

Energy Facility Siting Council

KENT HOWE, Chair – Lives in Eugene

Appointed by Gov. Kate Brown – Term 1: Sept. 28, 2018 to June 30, 2022 Re-Appointed by Gov. Kate Brown – Term 2: July 1, 2-22 to July 30, 2026

PROFESSIONAL AND PUBLIC SERVICE

- Land Use Planning Consultant (2016-present)
- Interim Planning Director, Lane County (2015)
- President, Oregon County Planning Directors Association (1999-2007)
- Member, Oregon County Planning Directors Association (1996-2011)
- Planning Director, Lane County (1996-2013)
- Committee Member, Oregon Planning Institute (1996-2011)
- Land Use Planner, Lane County (1979-96)

PERSONAL

- Master of Arts in Geography (Environmental Studies), University of Oregon
- Bachelor of Science in Forest Management, Oklahoma State University
- Grew up in Oklahoma



CINDY CONDON, Vice Chair – Lives in Salem

Appointed by Gov. Kate Brown – Term 0: Feb. 14, 2020 to Dec. 12,2020 Re-Appointed by Gov. Kate Brown – Term 1: Dec. 13, 2020 to Dec. 12, 2024

PROFESSIONAL AND PUBLIC SERVICE

- Board Member, Salem Electric (2017-2023)
- Classroom Volunteer, Wright Elementary School (2015-present)
- Member, Oregon Health Insurance Exchange Committee (2016-2020)
- Member, Health Insurance Network Adequacy Committee (2014-2016)
- President, Salem City Club (2014-2016)
- Board Member, Salem City Club (2012-2016)
- President, Pacific Pride Services, Retired (2008-2010)
- Vice President, Pacific Pride Services (1984-2008)

- Grew up in Toledo, Oregon
- Bachelor of Arts in Biology, University of Oregon
- Master's in Business Administration, Willamette University
- National Rural Electric Cooperative Credentialed Cooperative Director





MARCY GRAIL – Lives in Rainier

Appointed by Gov. Kate Brown – Term 0: Sept. 22, 2016 to June 30, 2018 Re-Appointed by Gov. Kate Brown – Term 1: July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2022 Re-Appointed by Gov. Kate Brown – Term 2: July 1, 2022 to July 30, 2026

PROFESSIONAL AND PUBLIC SERVICE

- Project Labor Relations Director; Kiewit (2024-present)
- International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers/Western Utilities Health & WelfareTrust, Secretary (2016-2023)
- Assistant Business Manager, IBEW Local 125 (2013-present)
- Business Representative, IBEW Local 125 (2006-13)
- Personnel Committee Chair, Partners in Careers Board of Directors (2009-12)
- Secretary, Rainier United Parent Teacher Organization (2009-10)
- Secretary and Coach, Rainier Clatskanie Youth Soccer (2009-11)

PERSONAL

- Master of Arts in Organization Management, University of Phoenix
- Bachelor of Arts in Communication, North Carolina State University
- Grew up in West Virginia



PERRY CHOCKTOOT – Lives in Klamath Falls

Appointed by Gov. Kate Brown – Term 1: March 15, 2021 to March 14, 2025

PROFESSIONAL AND PUBLIC SERVICE

- Culture and Heritage Department Director, Klamath Tribes (2007-present)
- Culture and Heritage Department Culture Resource Specialist, Klamath Tribes (2004-2007)
- Klamath Tribes Tribal Council (2007 -2010 & 2016 2019)
- Klamath Tribes Two Week Summer Culture Camp (2007 Present)
- Governor's Task Force on Cultural Resource Identification

- Traditional Arts and Crafts Practitioner
- Lifelong Fisherman and Hunter





Katie Imes – Lives in Lexington

Appointed by Gov. Tina Kotek - Term 1: February 16, 2024 to June 20, 2027

PROFESSIONAL AND PUBLIC SERVICE

- Lexington Town Council, 2021 Present
- Morrow County Public Transit Manager, 2020-2023
- Morrow County Cultural Coalition, 2022 Present
- Morrow County Public Transit Advisory Committee, 2023 Present
- Heppner High Jr. High & Senior High School Site Council, 2019-2021
- Catering Chef and Hospitality, 2008 2018
- Because People Matter, Team Leader/Head Chef, 2007 2018
- Classroom Volunteer, 2007 2019

PERSONAL

- Blue Mountain Community College, GED
- Catering Chef, self-taught
- Grew up in Umatilla County and Hood River County



ANN BEIER - Lives in Bend

Appointed by Gov. Kate Brown – Term 1: June 10, 2022 to Nov. 18, 2025

PROFESSIONAL AND PUBLIC SERVICE

- Retired Community Development Director, Crook County 2017 2021
- Assistant Planning Director, Crook County 2014-2017
- Director, Office of Healthy Working Rivers, City of Portland 2009-2013
- Director, Office of Environmental Sustainability, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 2006-2009
- Planning Services Manager, Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development 2003-2006
- Natural Hazards Planner, Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development 1998 - 2003

- JD University of Wisconsin Madison
- MA Agricultural economics Washington State University
- BS Agricultural economics University of Wisconsin Madison
- Grew up in Wisconsin





RICHARD DEVLIN – Lives in Tualatin

Appointed by Gov. Kate Brown – Term 1: January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2026

PROFESSIONAL AND PUBLIC SERVICE

- Oregon State Senator, 19th District, 2003 2017; Senate Majority Leader, 2007 2010; Co-Chair of the Joint Ways and Means Committee, 2011 2017
- Oregon State Representative, 24th & 38th District, 1997 2002
- Northwest Power and Conservation Council, 2018 2021; Council Chair, 2020 -2021
- Oregon Higher Education Coordinating Commission, 2022 present
- Metro Council, 1989 1994
- Tualatin City Council, 1985 1988

- Served in the U.S. Marine Corps
- MA-Management, Pepperdine University
- BS-Administration of Justice, Portland State University
- Born in Eugene



